
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1123

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2021

Swachh Vidyalaya Programme

†1123. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the government has reviewed the progress of Swachh Vidyalaya
Programme;

(b) if so, the present status of construction of toilets in all the schools of various States;

(c) whether the construction of toilets is being carried out by the State PSUs and some
private sector companies and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether it is a fact that several States are on the verge of achieving the target in
this regard and if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(e) the special steps taken/ being taken by the Government to remove the obstacles
and achieving the target within the scheduled time frame keeping in view the
implementation of said programme ?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL 'NISHANK')

(a) to (c) The Ministry of Education in association with the State Governments, UT

Administrations, Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) and Private Corporates had

launched the Swachh Vidyalaya initiative in 2014 to provide separate toilets for boys and

girls in all government schools within one year. Under this initiative, 4,17,796 toilets had

been constructed/reconstructed in 2,61,400 Government elementary and secondary

schools till 15 August, 2015, thereby completing the target. State/UT-wise number of

toilets constructed/re-constructed by the Central Public Sector Undertakings Private

Corporates in Government elementary and secondary schools under Swachh Vidyalaya

initiative is at Annexure-I. Swachh Bharat Kosh Trust (SBKT), Ministry of Finance has also

been funding to States/UTs for construction/re-construction of toilets in Government

schools, details of which are at Annexure-II.



(d) and (e) State/UT-wise status of availability of toilets in the schools as per UDISE+

2018-19 (Provisional) is at Annexure-III. The primary responsibility of maintenance of

school toilets lies with the concerned State Government and UT Administration. The

Ministry of Education has repeatedly requested the States/UTs to ensure maintenance and

functionality of toilets constructed in schools, and to also take steps to bring about

behavioural changes among students and teachers through an intensive awareness

campaign to ensure that the toilets are properly used and kept neat and clean. Recently,

the Department of School Education & Literacy has again requested the States/UTs, on

12th November 2020, for ensuring water supply in toilets, hand-washing area and drinking

water facilities in all Government schools.

The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched an Integrated

Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education – Samagra Shiksha w.e.f. 2018-19,

which subsumes the three erstwhile Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya

Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE). Under Samagra

Shiksha, States and UTs are supported for strengthening of existing Government schools,

and for creation and augmentation of infrastructure facilities including drinking water and

toilets as per proposals received from respective State/UT. The scheme also envisages an

annual recurring composite school grant varying upto Rs. 1,00,000/- per annum depending

upon the number of students, for all government schools. Each school is required to spend

at least 10% of the composite school grant on activities related to Swachhata Action Plan

for maintenance and repair of school building including toilets and other facilities to keep

the infrastructure in good condition.

*****



ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1123 FOR 08.02.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI
KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING SWACHH VIDYALAYA PROGRAMME

Statement showing State/UT-wise details of total number of toilets constructed/re-
constructed by the Central Public Sector Undertakings and Private Corporates in
Government elementary and secondary schools under Swachh Vidyalaya initiative

Sl.
No. States/UTs

Toilets constructed
by Private
Corporates

Toilets constructed by
Central Public Sector

Undertakings

1 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,542 12,145
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 600
4 Assam 79 8,813
5 Bihar 741 23859
6 Chandigarh 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 260 11,635
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 0
9 Daman and Diu 0 0
10 Delhi 0 0
11 Goa 1 27
12 Gujarat 24 394
13 Haryana 9 479
14 Himachal Pradesh 0 1,040
15 Jammu And Kashmir 0 785
16 Jharkhand 11 13,154
17 Karnataka 2 180
18 Kerala 0 42
19 Lakshadweep 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 0 16,858
21 Maharashtra 0 0
22 Manipur 0 67
23 Meghalaya 8 2,188
24 Mizoram 0 34
25 Nagaland 0 14
26 Odisha 252 30,155
27 Puducherry 0 0
28 Punjab 0 146
29 Rajasthan 17 3,144
30 Sikkim 0 0
31 Tamil Nadu 42 1,251
32 Telangana 447 2,853
33 Tripura 0 243
34 Uttar Pradesh 25 3,534
35 Uttarakhand 0 1,644
36 West Bengal 6 6,352

Total 3,466 1,41,636



ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1123 FOR 08.02.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI
KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING SWACHH VIDYALAYA PROGRAMME

State/UT-wise list of approved toilets in Government schools funded by Swachh
Bharat Kosh Trust (SBKT), under Swachh Vidyalaya Initiative

1. State-wise list of approved toilets by SBKT in Government schools
under SVI

Sl. No. States/UTs No. of School toilets
approved

1 Arunachal Pradesh 813
2 Andhra Pradesh 187
3. Chhattisgarh 4565
3 Gujarat 140
4 Haryana 73
5 Himachal Pradesh 25
6 Jammu & Kashmir 6289
7 Jharkhand 1036
8 Karnataka 65
9 Kerala 272
10 Madhya Pradesh 1156
11 Manipur 705
12 Mizoram 271
13 Nagaland 456
14 Odisha 2346
15 Punjab 385
16 Sikkim 51
17 Telangana 990
18 Tripura 43
19 Uttarakhand 736

TOTAL 20,604
2. List of approved toilets in Government schools, by SBKT, especially

for Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh.
1. Uttar Pradesh 3

TOTAL 3
3. State-wise list of approved toilets in Government schools, by SBKT,

on the bank of river Ganga.
1 Bihar 1204
2 Jharkhand 297
3 West Bengal 3043
4 Uttarakhand 173

TOTAL 4717
4. State-wise list of approved toilets in Government schools, by SBKT,

in June 2019
1 Telangana 2634
2 Gujarat 6403

TOTAL 9037
GRAND TOTAL 34,361



ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) AND (e) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1123 FOR 08.02.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI
KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING SWACHH VIDYALAYA PROGRAMME

Statement showing State/UT-wise status of availability of toilets in the schools

Sl.
No.

States/UTs Number of schools with
toilets facilities

Percentage of schools
with toilets facilities

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 414 100.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 62176 97.73
3 Arunachal Pradesh 3096 81.62
4 Assam 56959 85.88
5 Bihar 88694 99.41
6 Chandigarh 229 100.00
7 Chhattisgarh 55852 99.25
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 346 100.00
9 Daman & Diu 140 100.00
10 Delhi 5703 100.00
11 Goa 1486 100.00
12 Gujarat 54519 99.89
13 Haryana 23426 99.54
14 Himachal Pradesh 18076 99.25
15 Jammu & Kashmir 28625 96.35
16 Jharkhand 45457 99.02
17 Karnataka 76108 97.28
18 Kerala 16653 99.71
19 Lakshadweep 45 100.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 151994 98.66
21 Maharashtra 109127 99.26
22 Manipur 4389 90.61
23 Meghalaya 11800 80.44
24 Mizoram 3733 95.40
25 Nagaland 2564 93.17
26 Odisha 68717 100.00
27 Puducherry 739 100.00
28 Punjab 28625 99.96
29 Rajasthan 104045 98.26
30 Sikkim 1288 99.84
31 Tamil Nadu 59127 99.96
32 Telangana 41540 98.08
33 Tripura 4748 96.02
34 Uttar Pradesh 265184 97.05
35 Uttarakhand 23184 98.41
36 West Bengal 97181 99.34
Source – UDISE+ 2018-19 (Provisional)


